## RAJSHAHI UNIVERSITY ZOOLOGICAL SOCIETY

C/O. Department of Zoology, University of Rajshahi, Rajshahi 6205, Bangladesh

Volume 34 December 2015 (Published December 2015)

Univ.j.zool.Rajshahi Univ.

## **EDITORIAL BOARD**

**Editor-in-Chief** : Professor Dr. Sowdagar Mahfuzar Rahman

**Editor** : Professor Dr. Selina Parween

**Executive Editor** : Professor Dr. Md. Saiful Islam Faruki

**Associate Editor** : Professor Dr. Rezina Laz

Members : Professor Dr. Md. Mahbub Hasan

Professor Dr. Md. Habibur Rahman

Professor Dr. Md. Nurul Islam

Professor Dr. Md. Mosharrof Hossain Professor Dr. Md. Anisur Rahman

## Subscription

The Journal is available in exchange of publications of learned Societies, Universities and Institutions

For Institutions Inside Bangladesh : Tk. 150.00 per copy

For SAARC countries : US\$ 10.00 per copy Other countries : US\$ 20.00 per copy

For Individuals Inside Bangladesh : Tk. 75.00 per copy

For SAARC countries : US\$ 5.00 per copy Other countries : US\$ 10.00 per copy

**Acknowledgements:** The assistance offered to the Editorial Board by the honourable Reviewers for reviewing manuscripts submitted to this Journal for publication is gratefully acknowledged. The Board highly appreciates the valuable time and thought given by each of the reviewers for maintaining and improving the standard of the Journal.

© Published by Professor Dr. Selina Parween on behalf of the Rajshahi University Zoological Society and printed by **Impel Computers**, Kazla, Motihar, Rajshahi 6204. Phone: 0721-750216, 01818-509802

## **Published in December 2015**

Cover photo: Jelly Fish, Butterfly, Frog & Oysters provided by Dr. A.M. Saleh Reza.